

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No.877 of 2023

Braja Shankar Prasad Sinha Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others... ... Opp. Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pandey-2, Advocate
For the Opp. Parties : Mr. Manish Mishra, G.P.-V

Order No. 09/Dated 8th May, 2026

1. The order passed by this Court is having two folds direction, first the disbursement of arrears of difference of salary for the period of suspension and second the refund of the amount which has been recovered by way of deduction of 5% from pension for the period of five years.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has submitted by referring paragraph 11 of the show cause dated 10.03.2026 that the first direction pertaining to disbursement of arrears of salary for the period of suspension, i.e., 27.03.1997 to 23.07.1999, has been disbursed.

3. So far as the second direction i.e., of the amount which has been recovered by way of deduction of 5% from pension for the period of five years is concerned, the same has not been complied with.

4. Although the show cause has been filed but there is no averment with respect to the second direction which

shows that the concerned opposite party is willfully defying the order.

5. Accordingly, it is a case where the notice is to be issued.

6. In view thereof, let notice be issued to O.P. No.2 under Rule 393 of High Court of Jharkhand Rules to explain as to why, the proceeding for contempt be not initiated against him.

7. Post this matter on 17.06.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

Date : 8th May, 2026

Birendra/